-~ GNE LE HAMLTON

EXTENSION OF TIME

Meeting Accepts Offer Yester-
day To Pay Indebtedness In
Three Years—Statement Of

Assets And Liabilities.

At a meeting of the creditors of A.
E. Hamilton, who was burned out
in the Erin street fire, held vester
day afternoon in the office of the Tho-
mas Nagle Lumber Co.,.,
unanimously decided to accept an offer
he had submitted. Mr. Hamilton asked

for three years extension of time and | thereé was an actual cash surplus of | vestments were not made promptly,

promised to pay ten per cent. cash
and 10 per c¢ every three months
until his indebtedness was paid in

full. It was further dec
Mr. Hamilton to g«
his fadtory.

Mr. John E. Wils
ed at the meet
creditors were
tin read a long
Mr. Hamilton's
as shown by the
Cost of delivering plant......
Cost of contracting plant.
Estimated money earned but

ed to permit
d rebuild

n, M
vd

P. P,, presid-

most of the
Mr. S. B. Bus-
showing fully
on, The assets
wites were:

ing

se

not collectable unless con-

tracts completed. $,103.00
Mdse. on hand... « o s o ¢ 7 Y
Hobk debts. "0 0% y

n bank...
of

772.00
amount-

1

e Co %
1e and Co..

ad Sons. . . ..

ler Co . 1.014.96 |

1 lTost at fire . .19.800

Work in view.. . 2,600
Seven freehold and leasehold

lots. ..
Mortegage
Equity of r
Final re

3,480

00

‘ .. ..$19,500,00 |
¢ Habil-
ities as proper-
ty : 882.59
Value of asse ¢ labil-
ities s to freehold and
« 4,100.00

at he propc
company of

f the credi-

for stock

been sent to

about Mr. Hamil-

> is sent by the

t 2 that the

en two weeks'

tion to the new

de emploves have
council is asked

er cent. reduction in wat-
nd taxes for the next tem

petition is sent by the
union and contains a sim-

Iton sald last evening if
are favorably received
immediately.

An Quting Party.

Mr. A. T. Thorne gave a party at
« Lak e on the Golden r
g in honor of Mr. Ed-
ga The party
left in two ge sleighs
L and.on their arriv
*d a few hours ¢

and
sent
Ww.

toboganing
were Miss May
Raymond, Miss
Vera MacLaugh-
Gwen
, Miss

J

. 1-

. 8. McDonald,
, E. Trites, F.
B. Wetmore, E.
Skinner of New
returned to the ecity

Ready for Business.

W. Godard, whose stock was
fire, on Dock street, has
at 687 Main street,
sh stock of biscuits . and

and is prepared to #ll

il orde
OBITUARY.
Miss Luta B. Christopher .
The ¢ [ iss Luta B. Christo-
pher 18! ird daughter

and Amelia C.
street, occurred

Of Mr. Charle v
Christopher, Ludlow

yesterda rnoon. Miss Chisto-
pher 1 fine character' and
leaves a e circle of friends who
sincerely mourn her early death. Her
parents, one hot Edgar W, and

three sisters, ) aud and Made-
line at home 5. Sutton Rox-
borough of leton, survive,

Mr. Hugh Deveney.

The death of Mr. Hugh Deveney of
Lancaster Heights, occurred at his
home yesterday \morning. He was
formerly vmp!u,wg as engineer with
the Partington Pulp & Paper Co. He
had been ill about four months. He
was forty-nine years of age and leaves
his wife and son and two brothers,
‘Wm, Deveney and Alex. Deveney, both
of this city. The funeral will take
place en Wednesday from his late
residence. Service will be held at
2.30 and the fumeral at 3 o'clock.

~ DEATHS.

Allison—On the 7th inst., at her resi-
dence, Rathbone House, Princess
street, Helen Matilda, beloved wife
of Joseph Allison.

Funeral service on Wednesday, 9th

inst., at Centenary church, at 3 p.m.

Devene, '—“T li‘ul—:”t" Heights, on
Februa th, Hugh Deveney, son

N &arl’.h ‘Hugh Deveney, in the

48th year of his age, leaving a wife

ednesday at 230. Int
Cedar Hill Cemetery,

850 |

In presenting the annual report of
the chamberlain at the monthly meet-

Ltd. it was|ing of the common council yesterday |ited with the proportion which the

afternoon, Ald. Baxter, chairman of
the tpeasury board, pointed out that

$80,000 on the year’s operatious. This
amount hal been applied to the re-
storation of tl inking fund and the
city’s finances d been placed on a
much soun
The tax co ons in 1909 showed an
increase in collection of d t taxes
of $45.000 over the previo vear.

| The committee consisting of
{ Ald. 1 and Ald. Vanwart, Chief
Ke neer Murdoch, reported
;. shortage of water at the Erin
fire on Jan. 27th, but did not
an explanation which was satis
all the aldermen. The most
interesting feature of the report was
| the statement that the distribution of
the service had been changed undgr

» division of the service in the ecity
was intact. The report was sent to a
meeting of the general committee for
consideration. The recommendation
of ti board to conduct an in-
oath was defeated.
ussion, the harbor
board were empowered to have specis
aitions made and call for tenders
the extension of Reed’s Point
| wharf at an estimated cost of $40,000.
The mayor presided and Ald. Likely,
Elkin, Vanwart, Belyea, Lewis, Cod-
| ner, Holder, Potts, McGoldrick, Wilson
{ Scully, Baxter, Hayes Frink and
| Sproul were present, with the com-
| mon clerk
The minutes were adooted and the
report of the general committee re-
commending laying of permanent
pavement was read.
) city engineer reported on .the
condition of the pipes. In Water street
11 inch water pipe of cast iron was
in good condition and needed no r
pairing. The sewer needed an exten
sion of 100 feet. In Smythe street he
| recommended 100 feet of sewer pipe
north of Union street and also to re-
new the weoden sewers in Pond street.
| On other streets no further repairs
| were nece ary before the pavement

was laid, The repairs mentioned would
| cost about $1700.
| Ald. Baxter's Statement.

Ald. Baxter in moving that the ac-
| counts of the chamberlain and the |
‘\\)nu\trullnr be printed together with

such other reports as the treasury
board shall decide to include in its
annual volume, congratulated the coun
cil on having the accounts of the past
vear laid before them in but little
more than a month from its close. In-
deed, had the council sat earlier the
officials of the treasury department
could have been ready for the meet-
ing, though the year's work involved
the handling of upwards of $1,016,000
on current account and $131,000 on
capital account.

Over $850,000 was received from the
tax levy of 1909 and former years
water assessments and harbor
venues, in all over $100,000 in exce
of the preceeding vear. This succe:
has been due to the systematization
of work in the chamberlain's office
and also to the fact that there were
large arrearage of taxes, the receipt
from which has just closed.

At the close of 1908 nearly $190,000
remained due in respect of that year
and the two years immediately pre
ing it, At the close of 1909 there
but $145,000 due for that year and
two immediate predecessors. It is e
dent, therefore the collections of taxes
were better by at least 000 than
in the preceding year. The total ar-
rearage still runs into large figures,
there being about $375,000 nominally
on the chamberlain’s books. I recom
mend that during the coming ye
steps be taken to write off a large por-
| tion of this amount, which is absol-
futelv uncollectable and is only valued
in the balance sheet at $120,000.

The Balance Sheet.

Perhaps something may be said in
explanation of this document which
while no doubt quite simple to account
ants, makes the rest of us feel that
we would like the aid of a few friend-
ly footnotes of explanation. The val-
ue of over $3,000,000 given to the city’s
real estate is, of course, only an es-
timate. It includes the harbor proper-
| ties, both developed and undeveloped,
the rights of fishery, the building lots
owneéd by the city both within its
boundaries ang in the Parish of Lan-
caster, as well as the public buildings.
1 think that on the whole the value
may be taken as a fair one. It is cer-
tainly not too large.

The sewerage properties, costing be-
tween $500.000 and $600,000, are also
an asset, but unlike the real estate
they could not be realized upon. The
view which treats them as an asset is
that a city in these days must have
sewers and that having once provided
a system it avoids the necessity of an
expenditure which would otherwise in
practice had .to be incurred. Sewers
are not live assets, however, any more
than streets are, and though bonded
debt is properly incurred in their con-
struction they are not available to sat-
isfy a city’s creditors.

Plant Account.

We also have over $250,000 in plant
account, No doubt the plant has cost
this sum and has been In most de-
partments well kept up, but i the
city was called upon to turn its as-
sets into cash the value would shrink
considerably. It would be well to
have a re-valuation of all plant made
subject to a proper allowance for de-
preciation,

The water properties are entered at
$2,070,000 in round figures and have
cost fully that sum. The debt out.
standing is respect of them is $1,945,-
276. The importance of this valse in
-nl‘.htllo‘n to the civic debt will be deajt

ter, {
portant item is that of

sis than ever before. |

[the order of Mr. Murdoch and that |

2d- |

Annual Report Of Chamberlain Presented At Meeting Of Commen Council Yesterday Shows Large Sum Devoted To Replenish- Sin
crease In Tax Collections And Better Manipulation Of Funds Resyited In Cash Surplus Of $80,000—Committee On Erin Street F *ﬂl ,
Find Reason For Poor Water Supply—Allege Obstruction In Service Pipe—Opponents Of Mr. Durant’s Scheme Have Their Innino; When Ex-.
tension To Reed’s Point Wharf Comes Up For Consideration—Harbor Board Authorized To Call For Tenders. gl ;

funds, instead of receiving their re-
quired amounts in full were only cred-

total amount collected bore to the
pvhulv levy, and secondly that re-in-

|thus losing the benefit of compound
{ inter It was even necessary to
|make a new bond register in order to

{keep proper track of the issues.
|

Funds in Better Condition.
‘ Increased receipts and proper seal
iing of the amounts required brought
|the funds into better condition, but
{for a time it looked as if that could
{be done would be to keep the future
jcorrect and treat the past loss as ir
|remediable. The wonderful collec:
{tions of last year, however, resulted
in the city having an actual surplus
{in cash and not merely in paper of
|about $80,000. The Chamberlain and
‘(‘omp(rull«r consulted with me as to
the best course to be pursued.

The situation was a tempting one.
We could go to the council and say
that the projected permanent street
improvement contemplated this year
could be done without borrowing a
dollar, or that the public works under-
|taken last yvear and in the course ‘of
completion could be paid for without
{the issue of bonds or more seductive
{of all, we had the opportunity to make
lan unexampled record by reducing the
tax rate for one year by about 30 cents,
leaving it to a future council to ex-
plain why this pace could not be kept
up.

There was, however, but one thing
to do. Had this money been collected
when it should have been the sinking
funds should have had their proportion
and would not now be short. All
other accounts had been relieved of
their adverse balances and the only
honest thing to do was to put the mon-
ey in the sinking fund.

This we recommended to the
| Treasury Board, which unanimously
| adopted the proposition, and today
every debenture issued by the city,
since union with the exception of the
|5 per cent short term loan which was
inever intended to have a sinking fund,
|is secured to the precise extent that
the law requires. Of those issued be-
fore the union there are some, particu-
larly the water and sewerage, which
| have inadequate sinking funds, but
| these will have to be met in part by

|a re-issue when they mature,

| The Liabilities.

| The other items on the asset side
speak for themselves, and we come
{to the city’s liabilities. 1f from the
debt of $5,083,635.51 we deduct the
sinking fund of $969,711.70, $4,123,923.

81 is the net debt.

Deducting from this $2,074,070.79,
the value of the water properties, we
{have $2,052,853.02 as the portion of
{bond issue which represents our debt
|in respect of streets, harbor improve-
| ment, sewerage, fire department, mar-
ket, ferry and all other services. This
| statement is, of course, only approxi-
mate as a portion of the sinking fund
is applicable to the water debentures.
The reason for apportioning the debts
in this way is that, unlike the sewer-
|age system or the streets, a water
|system has commercial value,
| With less than $2,000,000 of bonded
debt outstanding against it entailing
|an annual charge of about $112,000 for
|interest and sinking fund, the water
| service produces a revepue over main-
tenance of about $187,000, or say $25,-
\mm over all charges. In other words
it yields nearly 7 per cent. upon the
investment, It is probable that a
heavy expenditure will yet have to be
| made upon the distribution system,
but I think these figures tend to show
{that much. may be done without any
|increase in rates or further drain up-
on the taxpayers.

While the debt vfus increased last
| vear by $131,000 it was not necessary
| to put a single bond on the market,
purchased by the
sinking fund. This year $79,000 of
bonds fall due but will be paid on
from the sinking fund at maturity.

Accounts.

1 shall not attempt to deal with all
the accounts. in detall as I did last
year, as there is nothing particularly
to be noted, other than all the de-
partmental accounts were kept strict-
ly within the limits of. their author-
ized expenditure. The attention of the
taxpayers will, perhaps, be arrested
by what is called the “Harbor Ac-
count.” It is a statement or exhibh
tion rather than account, on the cred-
it side of which is entered the balance
of each wharf account after deduct-
ing all charges for maintenance but
not for interest or sinking fund. The
account is debited with the Harbor
Master’s salary, commissions for col-
lections, expenses of city dredge and
hoisting scow and other incidentals.
The balance of this account exhibits
the net revenue of the whole harbor
which is available for the payment of
interest, ete.

The receipts last year were $70,-
038.99, and expenditures $5,252.16,
leaving a balance of $64,781.83, of
which $11,174.09 was transferred to
the general revenue account, to which
it properly belongs. The latter ac-
count was overexpended about $1,300,
on account of paying upwards of
$6,000 in grants, some of which were
unforseen. The balance is taken care
of by the surplus from other acceunts.
It is to be hoped that legislation will
be secured by which all grants will be
directly assessed for.

The Wharves.

Returning to the subject of the
wharf accounts, I weuld call attention
to the fact that $25,000 was taken

as they were all

im;
the mak:

1| M

therefore, to make provision by
sprinkler system to obviate so far as
we possibly can any risk of fire? This

would strongly urge as one of the
most important subjects for action
during the present year,

Aldermen Frink and Likely spoke in
congratulatory terms of the financial
standing, The Board of Works rec.
ommended that the St. John Railway
Company be given permission to dou-
ble track Wentworth street between
Mecklenburg and Brittain streets.

Ald. Elkin read a letter from Mr.
G. S. Fisher, complaining that the
proposed extension would interfere
with their busineéss and stating that if
the sidewalk wag raised, they would
withdraw. their objection. . The city
engineer had reported in favor of rals-
ing the stret. It would cost $200. He
moved in amendment that the Street
Rallway Company be required to pay
the extra amount to raise the side-
walk, The amendment was lost
twelve votes to four, and the section
was adopted.

Ald. Hayes moved that the recom-
mendation ‘of the board to fncrease
the salary of Mr. A. Winchester, su-
perintendent of streets, be referred
back.

Ald, McGoldrick spoke in favor of
the increase,

Ald. Potts said there was something
behind the explanation that Mr. Win-
chester had been overlooked. The
fault lay with the head of the de-
partment, who had recommended the
two men sitting in the office for an
increase and neglected the man who
was out at all times in all weather.
Ald. Likely and Ald. Baxter were
agreeable to an increase, but thought
the whole discussion was out of or-
der as there was a standing order of
council that all applications for salary
be submittéd in January.

The mayor ruled the section of the
report was out of order and further
consideration was dropped.

The Water

The safety board report was taken
up. Ald. Vanwart moved that the
recommendation for an investigation
under oath into the alleged shortage
of water at the Erin street fire be
held over until the report of the
civic committee was read.

Ald. Scully seconded the motion,
but said he wished to see the matter
thoroughly investigated.

The motion carried and the remain
ing sections were considered. Ald.
Likely moved in amendment to sec-
tion 9 that tenders be asked for the
building of a new hose waggon for
No. 7.

Ald. Baxter advised standing by the
recommendation to give the work to
Wm. Ruddock. He was the only
wagon builder on the West Side and
always did good work at satisfactory
prices.

The amendment was lost and the
original motion was carried.

The board recomemnded that the
tender of James Fleming for $725 for
the new boller of No. 3 engine be
accepted.

Ald. Codner made some observations
on the conduct of the police at the
Dock street fire. The members of the
force present had failed, he said, to
keep the crowd in order.

The report was adopted as a whole,

Ald. McGoldrick moved that the rec
ommendation of the water and sewer-
age board to connect the Douglas Av-
enue sewer with Bentley street be re-
ferred back for further report.

The motion was carried.

The laying of the Bridge street sew-
er was sanctioned by the required
two-thirds vote,

Assessment On Y.M.C.A, Building.

Ald. Hayes brought up the matter
of valuation of the Y.M.C.A. building
for purposes of water assessment, He
mdved the recommendation that the
assessment be reduced from $55,000 to
$25,000.

Ald. Elkin said all such institutions
should be treated alike.

Ald. Kelley said he was in favor of
giving the Y. M. C. A, a free bath it
they opened their tank for all boys of
St. John at least one morning each
week.

Ald. Likely moved in amendment
that the matter be referred back to
the water and sewerage beard in or-
der that all charitable iInstitutions
might be considered.

Ald. Potls seemed to think the Y.
M. €. A, was rather an exclusive in-
stitution only benefitting those whe
paid well,

Ald. Hayes said that the Y. M. C. A,
were not asking for charity, but sim-
ply for a fair valuation for water as-
sessment.

The amendment was lost seven votes
to five, and Ald. Hayes’ motion car-
ried.

The report was adopted as a whole.
Ald. Kelley moved that tenders be
called for the work of laying a new
floor in the Eastern Steamship Co.'s

Investigation,

wareh as ded by the
Harbor Board. ‘
The amendment was not ded

a

$80,000 or $100,000. This was the only
remaining plece of harbor front, as
e had pointed out, and an actual
minority of the council had given it
away to Mr. Durant. He was in favos
of the recommendation but he knew
the Harbor Board would make no
move until they had heard from M,
Durant.

Ald., Potts saild this was the first
shadow the Durant option had cast
over the city, He would not advise
taking any action for there was a
danger of a law suit from Mr. Durunt
He moved that the matter be referred
back to the Harbor Board.

Ald. Belyea said the Harbor Board
was unanimous in the recommendation
and pointed out that the 75 fyot chan-
nel would be wider than the present
draw,

Ald.. Scully suppor*:d vhe recom-
mendation,

Ald. Sproul and Ald. Baxter faver
ed referring back to the board.

Ald. McGoldrick sald ‘he committee
had nothing further to do unless they
were given authority to ask for speci-
fications. Tenders would not be call-
ed for until it was definitely known
what was to be done with the trestle
work.

The amendment was lost, eight
votes to seven and the section was
adopted.

Ferry Committee Out of Order.

Ald’ Kelley complained that the
ferry  committee had not submitted
an estimate of the supplies needed in
deflance of a rule of council that all
work costing over $50 be purchased
by tender. He moved the section be
referred back.

Ald. Vanwart seconded the amend-

ment.

Ald. Scully said the work was pres-
sing and it would be a mistake to de-
1

ay.

}:Ud. Baxter said the committee need
not ask authority to do the work. Ald.
Potts then withdrew the section.

. The section recommending full pay
to Andrew Crawford for ten days lost
through illness, was amended to read
half pay.

Ald. Likely objected to the leniency
of the appeals commmittee in writing
off hundreds of dollars,

Ald. Scully said he was in sym-
pathy with the appeals committee.
The chairman of the Treasury Board
had admitted there were hundreds of
thousands of dollars on the books of
no value and the appeals committee
were lessening this amount.

The report was adopted as a whole.
The fisheries report was adopted.
Ald. Kelley moved that the report
of the bills and bye-laws committee
be referred to a special meeting of the
council. \

Ald. Frink moved that the act relat-
ing to civic elections be amended to
provide for prompt returns being
made.

The motions were' carried.

On motion, the reports of the cham-
berlain, the chief of the fire depart-
ment, the chief of the fire police and
the building inspector were adopted
and ordered to be published in the an-
nual year book.

The communication from the- board
of school trustees asking for consent
to their applying for legislation to in-
creage their assessment for school
purposes to §$126,000 was referred to
a meeting of the general committee.

A petition signed by employes of A.

E. Hamilton asking that the ‘water
assessment and taxes against Mr.
Hamilton be reduced by 90 per cent.
for a period of ten years, was referred
to the general committee.
Ald. McGoldrick moved that $500 be
expended in repairing the western side
of Rodney wharf adjoining the ferry
floats.

This was carried.

Report on Water Pressure.

The report of the spectal committee
appointed to investigate the shortage
of water at the Erin street fire was
read. The report opened with a de-
tailed estimate of the location of the
hydrants at the Erin street fire and
the position of the engines.

The connection of the hydrants with
the mains was given as follows:

Single hydrant Erin and Brunswick,
with 12" Erin street, cross connection
with 20" on Erin and 6" on Bruns-
wick street.

Two-way hydrant, Erin and Hanov-
er, direct and sole connection 20"
main on Erin street.

Three-way hydrant, Hanover and Al-
bion street, 20" main, Erin street, on
end of 4" area.

Hydrant Brussels and Brunswick, on
old 10" main.

Hydrant cotton mill, connected from
Brussels street main and circulating
connection from 20" main via Clar-
ence street, to mill.

The service pipe to the hydrant is

;l‘he report continues:
The engineer of the fire department
states that there was no good fire
stream for the remainder of the day,
without an engine after the main
building was consumed.
Chief Kerr's Statement,
The i of the fire department

and the section was adopted.
Ald. Likely moved that tenders be
called for repairing the south end of
the West Sydney whart,
Ald. Holder said that the city had
the lumber amd good men to direct
the work. Repairs on an old whart
were very difficult to figure on.
Ald. Likely then withdrew his mo-
tion,
Reed’s Point Extension.

In moving the adoption of the recom-

dation fer the buildi of the ex-
tension to Reed's Point wharf, Ald.
cGoldrick said arrangements would
be made so that the wharf could be
used both by the D. A. R. and tha

|to state why there was not suffictent
also states there should

states that there was always an ab-
undance of water for fire purposes
bhefore the installation of the Loch
Lomond system on this street.
Also reports that at the fire on Jan.
16th near Cor. Brussels and Hanover
streets there wds an abundance of
water and pressure without an en-
gine, 4
Algo reports that at the fire on the
perperty of the Dominien Coal Co.,
end of North Wharf, occurred on the
night of 29th January, there was an
abundance of water and splendid pres-
sure,

The City Engineer. ;
The city engineer states that he
was present at the fire and observed
the indifferent fire streams obtained
from engines 3 and 4, and is unable

water, be am-

the time of the fire eels 80 inches in
length came out of bursting hose,
The Watermen. =

The committee also report that the
watermen who have charge of the pip-
age and all the fistures pertaining to
them, report that the hydrants were
turned on full with the exception of
the hydrant at Hanover and Albion
streets, which condition was remedjed
and that this omission did not mater-
ially affect the loes ef property.

The affirmations of these men, made
before a notary public (and which at:
firmations are herewith attached),
show 'that for some time before the
fire, that they did not change, move
or operate any gate, stopcock, valve,
on this line of pipe, neither were any
such operations conducted at the time
of the fire, nor since the fire, should
be conclusive evidence that the char-
ges generally made against the staff,
that such tampering is done in secret
has no foundation,

The hydrant known as the Ludlow
has been found defective and ineffi
cient for our requirements’ and it is
recommended that such hydrants as
may be in use in the city be discon:
tinued and removed.

More Hydrants.

The committee further report that
on the authority of the city engineer
they find that the effectiveness of the
water service would be much enhane-
ed by the placing of additional hy-
drants in this: district and this same
would apply to the whole  city and
would 8o recommend and such hy-
drants not to be of a complicated pat-
tern. Your eommittee on the authority
of the city engineer, state that it
would be impossible to do without
steam fire engines on the higher levels
of the city with the single service
from Loch Lomond,

Cannot Find Cause of Shortage.

After dealing with result of the test
made at the hydrants on Feb. §, the re-
port concludes:

“Your committee report that they
have thus far been unable to deter-
mine the cause of shortage of water,
but are of the opinion that if No. 4
engine with the same engineer .in
charge of the engine, the same suction
hose, the same number and descrip-
tion of line of hose stretched, and is
able to obtain sufficient water to
throw e¢ffective fire streams, then
there can be no other conclusion than
that the service pipes, leading from
ithe maines to the hydrants, were chok-
ed and obstructed with foreign mater-
ial and thus retarding the flow as this
hydrant was new its service pipe was
of the greatest capacity and dipped di-
rectly into the new 20" main, and your
«commi(tee are of the opinion that the
engine connection with this hydrant
should be made as soon as practica-
ble.”

The committee's report on the sys-
tem of distribution is referred to on
page 8 of this issue.

Ald. Baxter moved that the report
be considered at a meeting of the gen-
eral committee at which representa-
tives of the Board of Trade and fire
underwriters could be present.

Ald. Kelley moved in amendment
that the section of the safety board
report recommending that an investi-
gation under oath be held, be taken
from the table and adopted. All that
had been revealed was that anything
from a tommy-cod to a whale might
have got in the pipes, The explana-
tion was not satisfactory and it would
not go down with him for one,

After further discussion, Ald. Kel-
ley's amendment was lost on the fol-
lowing vote: Yeas—Kelley, Potts, Wil-
son, Sproul, Scully.

Nays—Likely, Elkin, Vanwart, Cod-
ner, Belyea, Frink, McGoldrick, Bax.
ter,

Ald. Baxter's motion was carried,

A communication from Alfred M.
Sherwood, constable, objecting to the
police magistrate allowing Oscar
Forbes, whom he had in court on the
charge of resisting arrest, to go en
suspended sentence was referred to
the safety hoard.

The council then adjourned.

OTTAWA AND
THE GOURTENAY
BAY SCHEME

Continued from page 1.

together with a copy of notices of
call for tenders, setting forth terms,
with the plans and specifications
upen which such contract was based?

Ans.—(A)—Action was taken on
the offer of the Maritime Dredging
Co,, and a contract was entered into
with them for the dredging of the
west side of the harbor. No centract
was entered into for dredging Court-
enay Bay, but the company covenant-
ed to also perform the dredging there
at the price named in their tender, if
called upon by the government to do

80,
(B)-—Yes, if moved for.

Mr. Crocket.
Mr. Crocket secured some informa-
tion as to the recent purchase of part
of Dalhousie Island. The government,
Mr. ‘Pugsley said, acquired the east-
ern end of Dalhousie Island, contain-
ing 1.28 acres with right of way there-
to by expropriation on 21st December,
1909, o 3
When the expropriation plans were
filed the island belonged to the Dal-
housie Lumber Co., Ltd. No compen-
sation had up to date been paid to the
company. . of th
was to

, ﬂm'ndlr.' Lioyd
g glyi second

engativ e. prineipat

confectionery in Canada

| met in the city yesterday for the pur-

pose of organizing an - fdtion to

protect their. own interests. The

meeting will be continued today when
ed.

’

officers will be elec
. Yesterddy's meetings were held -in
the Board of Trade rooms,.in thé af-
ternoon and eveniug. At the after-
noon sesiion, Mr. H. P. Good, mana-
ger of the Domivion Exbibition ad.’
dressed . the meeting on_the import
ance of the fair. ' Several of the repre-
sentatives stated that their firms con-
templated ‘exhibiting in an atiractive
form, Those who did not state defin-
ately that they Wwould exhibit, pro-
mised hearty co-operation. : >

The meetings were of a private
nature as those present appeared to
be of th‘e opinion that the idea would
get abroad that a trust was helng
formed. One of those present, speak-
ing with The Stapdard’at the conclu-
sion of the.evening meeting, said this
was not contemplated,

One.of the chief things they desire,
he sald, was a ‘change in the tarif
regulations so that there might be a
refund on exports. Great Britain and
the United States had such regulations
and the Canadian manufacturers wish-
ed to be placed on a similap basts. 1t
this was done a.market would be open-
ed for their goods in the West Indies
and Newfoundland. Under the present
regulations it was impossible to get
& foothold. in either of these places.

The candy market he said wa# quiet
in the Maritime Provinces, but in the
west, business was ‘good and a firm
in New Brunswick found it paid better
to ship thefr goods by the car load to
the west than to sell them in this
province where competition was keen-
er.

Among those represented at the
meeting were The Moir Company, Lid.
of Halifax, whose president, James
Moir, is in the city; Messrs. Ganong,
of ‘St. Stephen; The Perrin Co. Ltd., of
Toronto; The Mc¢Cormacks, of London,
Ontario; one or two Montreal houses,
and one in Pletou, N. 8.

watin - between Ontario and Manito-
ba. Neither did the maritime pro-
vinces raise any objections. No ac-
tion has been taken on the resolu-
tion.

Mr. Jameson's fourth question was:

Does the government recognize that
the four original provinces of con-
federation, namely, Ontario, Quebec,
New Brunswick and Nova Scotia have
partnership interest in the territory
of Keewatin and Ungava?

The premier’s reply was:

It does not appear that the four
original, provinces have any interest
different from the interest of. other
provinces that have entered since
confederation, The fifth question
was:

Recognition,

In any disposition of such territory,
will recognition be given to the inter-
ests of the provinces of New Bruns-
wick and Nova Scotia, if so, in what
way; and if not, why not?

Sir Wilfrid Laurier replied:

In the resolution of the 13th July
1908, the principle was laid down that
in any legislation for extgnsion of the
boundaries of the provinces of Queber,
Manitoba and Ontario, nothing should
be done to impair the representation
of any pro\lnw in this House and
the government is bound by this reso-
Iution.

Dr. Sinclair found out what it has
cost to improve the St. Lawrence ship
channel, improve the Montreal Har-
bor and improve the Quebec Harbor,
also what seems to have been lent to
the Montreal Harbor board. The
figures are:

1—8t. Lawrence ship channel:
dredging, etc., to 31 March, 1908
208,643; (B) plant, shops, surv
etc., $3,601,449; total, $1,709,992.

2-—-Montreal improvements, $1,064 -
240..
3—Quebéc improvements, $1,601.
26

4—Loans to Montreal, $10,870,000.

Mr. E. M. Lewis introduced a bill
to amend the immigration act. One
clause provides that immigrants on
landing shall furnish with notice ver-
bal and in the shape of a document
in his own language, that the carryins
of weapons is prohibited. A second
prohibits immigration to Canada fron
parts of Europe south of latitude 40
degrees north and east of longitude
20 degrees east.

Mr. Haggart brought up the closing
of the Winunipeg post office on Sunday.

Mr, Lemieux replied that it had
been cloged from response from vari-
ous roligious bodies. He had received
a telegram of protest from business
men in Winnipeg. The matter is une
der consideration,

Mr. Lewis brought up the recent ex-
ample of the value of wireless tele-
graphy on the Atlantie coastline of
the United States, and suggested that
the Government protect the St. Law-
rence channel and other trade routes
by wireless stations,

The Premier replied that the Gov-
ernment would protect the coastline
wnlllx wireless stations and a navy as
well.

Steamer Routes.

Mr, Warburton obtained papers on
the subject of the steamer routes be-
tween Prince Edward Island ard the
mainland. In moving he spoke of the
various routes, comparing the merits
of those from Summerside to Tormen-
tine, from Souris, Georgetown to Cape
George and from Georgetown to Pie-
ton. He discussed the difficulties of
each route, If the Summerside to Tor-
mentine could be made a success he
would accept it. But he argued strong-
ly against the Pictou routes and urged
a new one be adopted, Charlottetown
to Tatamagouche. To render this suc-
cessful a branch of the Intercolonial

it should be built to Tatamagouche.
MacDonald defended Pictou from
the aspersions cast by Mr. Warburton
Speeches were also made by Mr.
Mr. Prowse, Mr. Fraser, Mr.
and Mr. Chisholm, Antogon:

the motion .

n  bills  Mr.
Harriss', were
en a | reading and sent
the banking and commerce com-

umoa at 10 d'cloc7’

i




